

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of
the State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the
Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

**IDAHO LEGISLATURE'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Monte Neil Stewart, ISB No. 8129
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: (208)514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Daniel W. Bower, ISB No. 7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

Intervenor-Defendants Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives Scott Bedke, Idaho Senate President Pro Tempore Chuck Winder, and the Sixty-Sixth Idaho Legislature (collectively “Legislature”) respectfully move this Court to reconsider its August 24, 2022 Decision and Order, Dkt. 95 (“Idaho Order”). The Court should enter, in the place of the “Order” appearing at pages 38–39, the language appearing in Exhibit 2 to the Idaho Legislature’s Objection to the Government’s Proposed Order, Dkt. 93, or enter a new order vacating the Idaho Order and denying the Government’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Dkt. 17.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This motion is procedurally proper and satisfies the standard of review1

II. The Idaho Order clearly erred by ignoring Congress’s language defining the scope of EMTALA and instead using the Administration’s materially different and misleading language2

III. Serious legal and constitutional errors render the preliminary injunction clearly erroneous.....8

 A. The Decision Contains Clear Errors of Law Under State and Federal Statutes8

 B. Granting a Preliminary Injunction for the United States Commits Clear Errors of Constitutional Law9

 1. As read by the Government, EMTALA violates the major questions doctrine10

 2. The Supremacy Clause does not give the United States an implied right of action11

 3. The Preliminary Injunction Exceeds the Court’s Powers as an Inferior Court Under Article III12

 4. The Court’s Decision sanctions an interpretation of EMTALA that exceeds Congress’s authority under the Spending Clause13

 5. The Preliminary Injunction Trenches on Idaho’s Reserved Power Under the Tenth Amendment.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....10, 11

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....11, 12

Borden v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....7

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pennsylvania,
7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993).....1

Harrington v. City of Chicago,
433 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2006)8

Hayes v. Oregon,
No. 1:20-CV-01332-CL, 2022 WL 488069 (D. Or. Feb. 17, 2022).....1

Jean v. Nelson,
472 U.S. 846 (1985).....12

Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cnty.,
481 F.3d 1150, 1152 (9th Cir. 2007)1

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....16

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....10, 13, 15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....13, 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....4, 6

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Hodel,
882 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1989)1, 2

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4, 6

Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cnty., Or. v. ACandS, Inc.,
5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)1

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)4, 5, 6, 7

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....10, 11

W. Va. v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....10

Wholesaler Equity Dev. Corp. v. Bargreen,
No. C20-1095RSM, 2021 WL 5648099 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 1, 2021)1

Wholesaler Equity Dev. Corp. v. Bargreen,
No. 21-36010, 2021 WL 7443767 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....1

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A)3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)2

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)-(iii).....15

I.C. § 18-622	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16
I.C. §§ 18-622(2), (3).....	15
Idaho Code § 18-622(3).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	1, 2
Other Authorities:	
Affordable Care Act.....	14
Exec. Order 14076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053, 42053 (July 13, 2022).....	4
Social Security Act XVIII.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12, 13
Spending Clause.....	13, 14, 15
Supremacy Clause.....	2, 7, 11, 12
www.hhs.gov	4
